No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes for managing capital during the years ended 31 December
2021 and 2020.

Financial statements  161

Savannah Energy PLC Annual Report and Accounts 2021

Notes to the Financial Statements continued
for the year ended 31 December 2021

34. Restatement of comparatives
During 2021, the Group was made aware that recharges from the UK office to the Niger operations were not (as previously
thought to be) exempt from withholding tax. Therefore, Administrative and other operating expenses were understated. The
affected financial statement line items in comparative years have been restated. The following tables summarise the impacts on
both the Group’s and Company’s financial statements. The Group and the Company has presented a third Statement of Financial
Position as at the beginning of the preceding year because the restatement relates to years prior to the comparative year. Other
prior period adjustments are disclosed in note 2.

Group
The restated Consolidated Statement of Financial Positions are as follows:

Impact of restatement

As previously
 reported Adjustments As restated

As at 1 January 2020 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Total assets 1,145,013 — 1,145,013

Equity and liabilities
Capital and reserves

Share capital 1,393 — 1,393
Share premium 61,204 — 61,204
Capital contribution 458 — 458
Share-based payment reserve 6,448 — 6,448
Retained earnings 164,885 (3,786) 161,099

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 234,388 (3,786) 230,602
Non-controlling interests (2,983) — (2,983)

Total equity 231,405 (3,786) 227,619

Total non-current liabilities 700,676 — 700,676

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 120,184 3,786 123,970
Borrowings 71,387 — 71,387
Interest payable 13,715 — 13,715
Tax liabilities 3,090 — 3,090
Lease liabilities 614 — 614
Contract liabilities 3,942 — 3,942

Total current liabilities 212,932 3,786 216,718

Total equity and liabilities 1,145,013 — 1,145,013

Impact of restatement

As previously
 reported Adjustments As restated

As at 31 December 2020 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Total assets 1,207,209 — 1,207,209

Equity and liabilities
Capital and reserves

Share capital 1,409 — 1,409
Share premium 62,092 — 62,092
Treasury shares (59) — (59)
Capital contribution 458 — 458
Share-based payment reserve 7,104 — 7,104
Retained earnings 158,670 (4,250) 154,420

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 229,674 (4,250) 225,424
Non-controlling interests (2,737) — (2,737)

Total equity 226,937 (4,250) 222,687

Total non-current liabilities 728,150 — 728,150

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 101,975 4,250 106,225
Borrowings 89,995 — 89,995
Interest payable 51,544 — 51,544
Tax liabilities 2,539 — 2,539
Lease liabilities 1,004 — 1,004
Contract liabilities 5,065 — 5,065

Total current liabilities 252,122 4,250 256,372

Total equity and liabilities 1,207,209 — 1,207,209

162  Financial statements

Savannah Energy PLC Annual Report and Accounts 2021

34. Restatement of comparatives continued
Group continued
The restated Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income is as follows:

Impact of restatement

As previously
 reported Adjustments As restated

Year ended 31 December 2020 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Gross profit 96,545 — 96,545
Administrative and other operating expenses (14,227) (464) (14,691)
Expected credit loss and other related adjustments 10,992 — 10,992

Operating profit 93,310 (464) 92,846

Profit before tax 10,908 (464) 10,444

Loss after tax (5,974) (464) (6,438)

Other comprehensive income
Other comprehensive loss (54) — (54)

Total comprehensive loss (6,028) (464) (6,492)

Profit/(loss) after tax attributable to:
Owners of the Company (6,220) (464) (6,684)
Non-controlling interests 246 — 246

(5,974) (464) (6,438)

Total comprehensive profit/(loss) after tax attributable to:
Owners of the Company (6,274) (464) (6,738)
Non-controlling interests 246 — 246

(6,028) (464) (6,492)

There is no impact on the Group’s basic or diluted earnings per share and no impact on the total operating, investing or financing
cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2020.

Company
The restated Company Statement of Financial Positions are as follows:

Impact of restatement

As previously
 reported Adjustments As restated

As at 1 January 2020 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Total non-current assets 86,463 — 86,463

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 3,176 — 3,176
Intercompany receivables 184,444 (5,105) 179,339
Cash at bank 1,009 — 1,009

Total current assets 188,629 (5,105) 183,524

Total assets 275,092 (5,105) 269,987

Equity and liabilities
Capital and reserves

Share capital 1,393 — 1,393
Share premium 61,204 — 61,204
Capital contribution 458 — 458
Share-based payment reserve 6,448 — 6,448
Retained earnings 171,598 (5,105) 166,493

Total equity 241,101 (5,105) 235,996

Total liabilities 33,991 — 33,991

Total equity and liabilities 275,092 (5,105) 269,987

Financial statements  163

Savannah Energy PLC Annual Report and Accounts 2021

Notes to the Financial Statements continued
for the year ended 31 December 2021

34. Restatement of comparatives continued
Company continued

Impact of restatement

As previously
 reported Adjustments As restated

As at 31 December 2020 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Total non-current assets 11,291 — 11,291

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 1,190 — 1,190
Intercompany receivables 308,718 (5,569) 303,149
Cash at bank 191 — 191

Total current assets 310,099 (5,569) 304,530

Total assets 321,390 (5,569) 315,821

Equity and liabilities
Capital and reserves

Share capital 1,409 — 1,409
Share premium 62,092 — 62,092
Capital contribution 458 — 458
Share-based payment reserve 7,104 — 7,104
Retained earnings 206,453 (5,569) 200,884

Total equity 277,516 (5,569) 271,947

Total liabilities 43,874 — 43,874

Total equity and liabilities 321,390 (5,569) 315,821

For the year ended 31 December 2020, the Company’s profit reduced by US$464,000 as a result of this restatement. The
Company has elected to take the exemption under Section 408 of the Companies Act 2006 to not present the Company
Statement of Comprehensive Income and therefore have not disclosed the restated Company Statement of Comprehensive
Income. There is no impact on the Company’s total operating, investing or financing cash flows for the year ended
31 December 2020.

35. Intercompany receivable/payable
Company

2021 2020
As at 31 December US$’000 US$’000

Intercompany receivable 308,203 303,149